
 
 

HEALTH AND WELL BEING BOARD 
Agenda 
 
 

Date Tuesday 26 March 2019 
 

Time 2.00 pm 
 

Venue Lees Suite, Civic Centre, Oldham, West Street, Oldham, OL1 1NL 
 

Notes 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST- If a Member requires advice on any 
item involving a possible declaration of interest which could affect his/her 
ability to speak and/or vote he/she is advised to contact Paul Entwistle or 
Lori Hughes at least 24 hours in advance of the meeting. 
 
2. CONTACT OFFICER for this agenda is Lori Hughes Tel. 0161 770 5151 
or email lori.hughes@oldham.gov.uk 
 
3. PUBLIC QUESTIONS - Any member of the public wishing to ask a 
question at the above meeting can do so only if a written copy of the 
question is submitted to the contact officer by 12 noon, Thursday, 21 March 
2019. 
 
4.  FILMING - The Council, members of the public and the press may 
record / film / photograph or broadcast this meeting when the public and 
the press are not lawfully excluded.  Any member of the public who attends 
a meeting and objects to being filmed should advise the Constitutional 
Services Officer who will instruct that they are not included in the filming. 
 
Please note that anyone using recording equipment both audio and visual 
will not be permitted to leave the equipment in the room where a private 
meeting is held. 
 
Recording and reporting the Council’s meetings is subject to the law 
including the law of defamation, the Human Rights Act, the Data Protection 
Act and the law on public order offences. 
 
 

 MEMBERSHIP OF THE HEALTH AND WELL BEING BOARD 
 Councillors M Bashforth, Chadderton, Chauhan, Harrison (Chair), Jacques 

and Sykes 
Independent Members: Dr Zubair Ahmad, Dr Zuber Ahmed, Mike Barker, 
Jill Beaumont, Julie Daines, Neil Evans, Julie Farley, Nicola Firth, Majid 
Hussain, Val Hussain, Dr Keith Jeffery, Merlin Joseph, Stuart Lockwood, 
Donna McLaughlin, Dr. John Patterson, David Smith, Katrina Stephens, 
Charlotte Stevenson, Mark Warren, Carolyn Wilkins OBE and Liz Windsor-
Welsh 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 
 

Item No  

1   Apologies For Absence  

2   Urgent Business  

 Urgent business, if any, introduced by the Chair 

3   Declarations of Interest  

 To Receive Declarations of Interest in any Contract or matter to be discussed at 
the meeting. 

4   Public Question Time  

 To receive Questions from the Public, in accordance with the Council’s 
Constitution. 

5   Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 1 - 8) 

 The Minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board held on 29th January 2019 are 
attached for approval. 

6   Minutes of the Health Scrutiny Sub-Committee (Pages 9 - 16) 

 The minutes of the Health Scrutiny Sub-Committee held on 18th December 2018 
are attached for noting. 

7   Resolution and Action Log (Pages 17 - 18) 

8   Meeting Overview (Pages 19 - 20) 

9   Safeguarding Board Annual Reports (Pages 21 - 224) 

 For the Board to review the OSAB and LSCB Annual Reports and receive an 
update on progress against the Boards' Business Plans. 

10   Tobacco Control (Pages 225 - 236) 

 For the Board to consider an update on local activity in relation to smoking and to 
endorse Oldham’s approach to Tobacco Control 

11   Date and Time of Next Meeting  

 The date and time of the next Health and Wellbeing Board to be agreed at 
Annual Council. 

 



 

HEALTH AND WELL BEING BOARD 
29/01/2019 at 2.00 pm 

 
 

Present: Councillors Chadderton, Chauhan, Jacques and Sykes 
 

 Also in Attendance: 
 Andrea Entwistle Principal Policy Officer Health and 

Wellbeing, Oldham Metropolitan 
Borough Council (OMBC) 

 Mike Barker Strategic Director of Commissioning 
/ Chief Operating Officer, Oldham 
Cares  

 Jill Beaumont  Director of Children’s Health and 
Wellbeing, Oldham Cares  

 Chief Superintendent Neil 
Evans 

Greater Manchester Police  

 Nicola Firth Interim Chief Officer  / Director of 
Nursing, Pennine Acute Hospitals / 
NHS Trust 

 Majid Hussain Lay Chair, Oldham Clinical 
Commissioning Group (CCG) 

 Dr. Keith Jeffery Clinical Director for Mental Health, 
Oldham CCG 

 Merlin Joseph Interim Director Children’s Services, 
OMBC 

 Rebekah Sutcliffe Strategic Director of Reform, OMBC 
 Katrina Stephens Joint Acting Director of Public 

Health / Consultant in Public Health, 
OMBC  

 Mark Warren Managing Director Community, 
Health and Social Care Services, 
OMBC  

 Carolyn Wilkins Chief Executive / Accountable 
Officer, Oldham Cares  

 Liz Windsor-Welsh Chief Executive, Acting Together 
 Fabiola Fuschi Constitutional Services Officer  

 

 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors M. 
Bashforth and Harrison, Dr. J. Patterson, Julie Farley, Stuart 
Lockwood, Donna McLaughlin and Val Hussain.  
 
In the absence of the Chair and the Vice-Chairs, the Board was 
asked to nominate a Chair for the duration of today’s meeting.  
 
RESOLVED that Majid Hussain be nominated Chair of the 
Health and Wellbeing Board for the duration of today’s meeting.  

2   URGENT BUSINESS   

There were no items of urgent business received. 

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

There were no declarations of interest received. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 5



 

4   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   

There were no public questions received.  

5   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING   

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board 
meeting held on 13th November 2018 be approved as a correct 
record. 
 

6   MINUTES OF THE HEALTH SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE   

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Health Scrutiny Sub-
Committee meeting held on 11th September 2019 be noted.  

7   RESOLUTION AND ACTION LOG   

RESOLVED that the Resolution and Action Log for the meeting 
of the Health and Wellbeing Board held on 13th November 2018 
be noted.  

8   MEETING OVERVIEW   

RESOLVED that today’s Meeting Overview be noted.  

9   JOINT STRATEGIC NEEDS ASSESSMENT   

Consideration was given to a report of the Interim Director of 
Public Health which sought to update the Board on the c
[...]
ving to share the same information every time they came 
in touch with a new social care professional (i.e.: foster carer, Page 6



 

social worker). The Children’s Champion Scheme promoted 
consistency through supporting a young person through their 
journey into adulthood and championing him/her to reach his/her 
potential.  
 
RESOLVED that: 

1. The presentation be noted; 
2. The Children’s Champion Scheme be endorsed.  

14   DATE OF NEXT MEETING   

RESOLVED that the date and time of the next Health and 
Wellbeing Board meeting be noted: Tuesday 26th March 2019 at 
2 p.m. 
 

The meeting started at 2.00 pm and ended at 3.40 pm 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

HEALTH SCRUTINY 
18/12/2018 at 6.00 pm 

 
 

Present:  Councillors Leach, Toor and McLaren 
 

 Also in Attendance: 
 Andrea Entwistle Principal Policy Officer – Heath and 

Wellbeing, Oldham Metropolitan 
Borough Council (OMBC) 

 Patsy Burrows Head of Service Looked After 
Children and Care Leavers, OMBC 

 Katrina Stephens Interim Director of Public Health, 
OMBC 

 Fabiola Fuschi Constitutional Services Officer, 
OMBC 

 

 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Ball, 
Taylor and Williamson.  

2   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

There were no declarations of interest received. 

3   URGENT BUSINESS   

There were no items of urgent business received. 

4   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   

There were no public questions received.  

5   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING   

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Health Scrutiny Sub-
Committee meeting held on 15th November 2018 be approved 
as a correct record. 
 

6   MINUTES OF THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD   

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board 
meeting held on 25th September 2018 be noted.  

7   MINUTES OF THE GREATER MANCHESTER JOINT 
HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  

 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Greater Manchester Joint 
Health Scrutiny Committee meeting held on 12th 
[...]
D 

 
Oldham Safeguarding Adults Boards 
Annual Report and Business Plan.  
 

Portfolio Holder:  
Councillor Chauhan: Cabinet Member for Health and Social Care 
 
Officer Contact:  Mark Warren 
Managing Director Health & Adult Social Care Community Services 
(DASS) 
 
Report Author: Abigail Pemberton  
Strategic Safeguarding and Safeguarding Adults Board Manager 
Ext. 622 6401 
 
 

 

Page 21

Agenda Item 9



 

  2 

 
Health and Wellbeing Board 12/03/2019 
 
Oldham Safeguarding Adults Boards Annual Report and Business Plan 
 
1 Background 
 
1.1 In accordance with the statutory requirements of the Care Act 2014 Oldham 

Safeguarding Adults Board must produce and publish a three year strategy 
statement, annual business plan, and annual report.  

 
1.2 For the purposes of accountability the Health and Wellbeing Board have requested 

regular updates from the Safeguarding Adults Board on progress against the 
annual business plan. The update will also serve to provide evidence of how 
partnership working is supporting adults to live safely in Oldham, free from abuse 
and neglect.  

 
2 Current Position 
 
2.1 The safeguarding Adults Boards 2017/2018 annual report demonstrated the 

progress made on adult safeguarding by Oldham Safeguarding Adults Board and 
by individual partner organisations during 2017/18.  
 
The main priorities for 2017/18 included: 

 Establishing a shared understanding of the integration agenda, and the scope 
and reach of the various initiatives. 

 Maintaining oversight of the transitions, prevent, channel and domestic abuse 
agendas. 

 Increasing awareness of mental capacity across the partnership and the wider 
community. 

 Implementing and embed the MCA policy and competency framework across 
partner organisations. 

 Ensuring that revised multi-agency safeguarding policies and procedures 
incorporated into individual approaches to safeguarding, including performance 
reporting. 

 Reviewing the training strategy and competency framework in comparison to 
individual partners workforce development strategies and plans, to ensure 
compliance and identify unmet training need. 

 Ensuring robust, timely and accurate performance management data in respect 
of safeguarding activity across the partnership. 

 Assessing the extent to which there is continuous improvement of safeguarding 
approaches as a result of learning from completed enquiries, Safeguarding 
Adult Reviews, Domestic Homicide Reviews and  Learning Disability Mortality 
Reviews, and ensure there is a feedback loop to improve practice. 

 Arranging a peer review with Stockport Safeguarding Adult Board. 
 

Page 22



 

  3 

2017/18 also brought to a conclusion the previous three year strategy of the board. 
Delivery of clear governance and accountability arrangements, effective 
infrastructure to support the annual work programme, improved strategic 
partnership working, and a primary focus on the boards strategic and assurance 
role were addressed during this period. Refined board governance arrangements, 
including the board executive, sub-groups and strengthened links to pre-existing 
partnerships are now in place. A performance dashboard, and performance data 
now inform quality assurance and audit activity and an annual business plan is 
utilised to deliver on the boards priorities through subgroup activity.  
 

2.2 2018 -2021 Priorities 
 

The new three year strategy saw the articulation of a vision that: 
 
“The people of Oldham have a right to live safely, free from abuse and neglect, and 
are supported to do so by co-operative communities and organisations which:  

 Do not tolerate abuse and neglect. 

 Champion making safeguarding personal. 

 Work preventatively through early identification of new safeguarding issues. 

 Deliver excellent practice as the norm. 

 Share Information effectively. 

 Ensure that the public feel confident that adults are protected”. 
 

And where board partners prioritise their commitment t
[...]
lear governance and accountability 

arrangements 

 Working to an annual work programme supported through an effective 

infrastructure 

 Working effectively in partnership with other key strategic partnerships 

 Maintaining a strategic and assurance role as a primary focus 

11.3.2 The development of the board over that three year period has sought to 

address these areas, through: 

 the refinement of board governance arrangements, including the board 

executive, sub-groups and strengthened links to pre-existing 

partnerships. 

 the development of performance dashboards, and the utilisation of 

performance data to inform quality assurance and audit activity 

 the development and delivery of annual business plans  

 

11.4 2018/19 Priorities 

11.4.1 2018/19 sees the development of a new three year strategy and the 
articulation of a vision for the board: 

“The people of Oldham have a right to live safely, free from abuse and 
neglect, and are supported to do so by co-operative communities and 
organisations which:  

 Do not tolerate abuse and neglect. 

 Champion making safeguarding personal. 

 Work preventatively through early identification of new safeguarding 
issues. 

 Deliver excellent practice as the norm. 

 Share Information effectively. 

 Ensure that the public feel confident that adults are protected. 

And where board partners:  

 Prioritise their commitment to the board. 

 Hold one another to account effectively. 

 Promote and embed learning.” 

 

11.4.2 Oldham Safeguarding Adults Board identified it strategic objectives for 2018 – 

2021 at the board’s development day in January 2018. These are: 

Page 120



 

95 
 

 Focus on safety and wellbeing, supporting Oldham to define how it will 

prevent the abuse and neglect of adults.  

 Seek assurance that effective leadership and partnership working is in 

place to prevent abuse and neglect and respond to adults who are at risk 

of or experiencing abuse and neglect. 

 Raise the p
[...]
vides 
an assessment of the performance and effectiveness of local services in their 
safeguarding activity.  
 
Within this 2017-18 annual report the LSCB details the partnership’s safeguarding activity 
over the 12 month period and assesses the impact of this activity against the LSCB’s 
strategic plan for 2015-2018. 

Report to HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 

 
Local Safeguarding Children’s Board 
Annual Report 2017-18 and Business Plan 
20181-19 
 

Portfolio Holder:  
Councillor Chadderton, Cabinet Member for Children’s Services 
 
Officer Contact:  Lisa Morris – LSCB Business Manager 
 
Report Author: Lisa Morris – LSCB Business Manager 
Ext. 1524 
 
 
26 March 2019 

Page 155



 

  2 

The report concludes by identifying the strategic safeguarding priorities for the next three 
year period 2019-2021. These are: 
 

1. Domestic Abuse 
2. Complex and Contextual 

Safeguarding 
3. Children not accessing education 

including elective home education 

4. Transitions 
5. Understanding the impact of 

trauma on children and young 
people 

6. Child’s lived experience 
 
Business Plan 2018-19 
 
Guided by the priorities outlined in the Strategic Plan 2019-2021 the LSCB produces an 
annual business plan that defines the actions to be undertaken in year one to support the 
achievement of our aims by the end of year three. 
 
The attached business plan is the Q4 version highlighting the activity undertaken in each 
of the priority areas. 
 
It is worthy of note that the LSCB has commissioned a large number of Serious Case 
Reviews during this 12 month period which has impacted, in terms of capacity, on the 
ability to progress some of the actions to the desired stages. As such the LSCB has 
agreed to carry some of the actions over into the 2019-20 business plan, which is due to 
be signed off by the Board on 21 March 2019. 
 
 
Recommendations/Requirement from the Health and Wellbeing Board 
 
To note the annual report 2017-18 and Business Plan 2018-19 and provide appro
[...]
eading to 

improved practice across the 

agencies 

boards and will be 

launched at the same 

time that the new 

websites are launched 

Further work will 

continue in 2019-20 with 

the exploration of a 

young people’s panel of 

the Board. 

P
age 224



 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
This paper provides an update on tobacco control across Oldham. 
 
 
Recommendations/Requirement from the Health and Wellbeing Board 
 
To note the progress made against the three key actions set out in the tobacco control 
action plan 
 
Request that the Board commits to continued support of the tobacco control agenda 
including: 
 

 Consider next steps of the CLeaR self-assessment process 

 Support the implementation of the CURE project in Royal Oldham Hospital 

 Support the continuation of the Supporting a Smokefree Pregnancy Scheme 

 Support the improvement of access to stop smoking treatments including e-
cigarettes 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Report to HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 

 
Update on Tobacco Control 
 

Portfolio Holder:  
Cllr Chauhan, Cabinet Member for Health and Social Care 
 
Officer Contact:  Katrina Stephens, Director of Public Health 
 
Report Author: Lianne Davies, Public Health Business & Strategy 
Manager. 
Ext. 5713 
 
26th March 2019 

Page 225

Agenda Item 10



 

  2 

 
Health and Wellbeing Board 26th March 2019 
 
Update on Tobacco Control 
 
1 Background 
 
1.1 On 14th March the Health and Wellbeing Board (HWB) agreed the outcomes and 

actions for Oldham’s Tobacco Control Action Plan and a vision to create a smoke 
free borough. The outcomes were: 

 
 Outcome 1: Reduce the number of tobacco users in Oldham 

 Outcome 2: Reduce exposure to second-hand smoke (focusing on children and 

young people) 

 Outcome 3: Reduce tobacco related health inequalities 

 
1.2 Three key actions from the plan were identified as priorities to lay the foundation of 

the overall plan and contribute to the achievement of the o
[...]
agement of pregnant women with the stop smoking 
service. 

 
Funding for this scheme which includes a Maternity Support Worker (MSW) has 
been funded through GM, this funding will come to an end in May 2020. 
Discussions about the sustainability of the scheme including the MSW post are set 
to begin with providers and commissioners.  

 
This work sits alongside the Saving Babies Lives care bundle element 1: Reducing 
Smoking in Pregnancy and the recently published NHS Long Term Plan. 

 
2.4 CURE (Conversation, Understand, Replace, Experts and Evidence-base 

treatments) 
  

The Greater Manchester tobacco control plan Making Smoking History (MSH) 
advocates a comprehensive, whole system approach to tackling tobacco. The 
CURE programme is an integral component of delivering this plan and is included 
in its strategy, delivering a service and pathway for patients admitted to acute 
care, taking advantage of a unique teachable moment.  
 
The Royal College of Physicians document ‘Hiding in Plain Sight: treating Tobacco 
Dependency in the NHS’ is a call to action for the NHS to deliver comprehensive 
treatment for tobacco addiction as part of core activity and responsibilities. 

 
Rollout has begun with a launch of CURE at Wythenshawe hospital in October. 
This is the flagship hospital leading this transformation funded pathway for Greater 
Manchester Cancer and the highest priority for improving the health of our local 
population. Greater Manchester Cancer has secured transformational health funds 
to help develop and implement this service across Greater Manchester. Royal 
Oldham Hospital is in the first wave of hospitals asked to rollout CURE and an 
initiation meeting has been scheduled for 10th April. 
 
By implementing the CURE model in Oldham the following benefits have been 
estimated: 
 
Reduction in re-admission numbers   973.44 
Cost savings from reduction in re-readmissions £1,566,265 
Lives saved within 1 year     495 
 
More information can be found 
[...]
garettes. Currently treatments are requested by the 
stop smoking service from a GP practice, which takes up to 48 hours. This is 
because the money sits within the CCG prescribing budget. This is a barrier for 
people wanting to start their quit attempt at the point they decide to do so. Having 
a delay between a stop smoking consultation and receiving products can be the 
difference between a person starting a quit attempt or returning to the stage of 
contemplation. This has also been highlighted as a barrier to the success of the 
Support a Smokefree Pregnancy Scheme.   

 
 Access could be improved by utilising pharmacies so that people could go directly 

to a pharmacy (many of which have extended opening hours) from their stop 
smoking consultations and collect their stop smoking products immediately. 
Pharmacies could then claim the cost back from the CCG, similar to the minor 
ailments scheme. This would eliminate the need for GP involvement, saving them 
time which could better utilised, given the current pressures in primary care. 

Page 230



 

  7 

 
 Another option could be to disaggregate the costs of stop smoking treatments from 

the prescribing budget so that it could be managed in a different way which could 
also include an e-cigarette offer. 

 
 These options will be further explored as part of the Thriving Communities and 

Health Improvement workstream of Oldham Cares.  
 
4 Recommendations 
 
4.1 The Health and Wellbeing Board is asked to: 
 

To note the progress made against the three key actions set out in the tobacco 
control action plan 
 
Request that the Board commits to continued support of the tobacco control 
agenda including: 

 

 Consider next steps of the CLeaR self-assessment process 

 Support the implementation of the CURE project in Royal Oldham Hospital 

 Support the continuation of the Supporting a Smokefree Pregnancy Scheme 

 Support the improvement of access to stop smoking treatments including e-
cigarettes 

 
 


Minutes of the meeting


 

HEALTH AND WELL BEING BOARD 
26/03/2019 at 2.00 pm 

 
 

Present: Councillor Harrison (Chair)  
Councillors M Bashforth, Jacques and Sykes 
 

 Mike Barker Strategic Director of 
Commissioning/Chief Operating 
Officer 

 Jill Beaumont Director of Children's Health and 
Wellbeing 

 Majid Hussain Lay Chair Clinical Commissioning 
Group (CCG) 

 Merlin Joseph Interim Director of Childrens 
Services 

 Stuart Lockwood Oldham Community Leisure 
 Donna McLaughlin Alliance Director, Oldham Cares 
 Dr. John Patterson Clinical Commissioning Group 
 Katrina Stephens Interim Director of Public Health 
 Mark Warren Director, Adult Social Care 
 Carolyn Wilkins OBE Chief Executive/Accountable Officer 

 
 Also in Attendance: 
 Andrea Entwistle Principal Policy Officer - Health and 

Wellbeing 
 Dr. Henri Giller Independent Chair LSCB 
 Lori Hughes Constitutional Services 

 

 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor 
Chadderton, Councillor Chauhan, Dr. Jeffery, Julie Farley, Val 
Hussain, Dave Smith and Rebekah Sutcliffe. 

2   URGENT BUSINESS   

There were no items of urgent business received. 

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

There were no declarations of interest received. 

4   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   

There were no public questions received. 
 

5   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING   

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board 
held on 29th January 2019 be approved as a correct record. 

6   MINUTES OF THE HEALTH SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE   

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Health Scrutiny Sub-
Committee held on 18th December 2018 be noted. 

7   RESOLUTION AND ACTION LOG   

RESOLVED that Resolutions and Action Log from the meeting 
held on 29th January 2019 be noted. 



 

8   MEETING OVERVIEW   

RESOLVED that the Meeting Overview for the meeting held on 
26th March 2019 be noted. 

9   SAFEGUARDING BOARD ANNUAL REPORTS   

The Health and Wellbeing Board gave consideration to the 
Oldham Safeguarding Board’s Annual Report and Business 
Plan. 
 
The report outlined the key messages from the Safeguarding 
Adults Board Annual Report for 2017/18, progress made against 
the Safeguarding Adults Board Business plan 2018/19, the 
implications for Safeguarding Adults arising from the integration 
of adult and social care in Oldham, the developing links between 
the Oldham Safeguarding Adults Board and the Oldham 
Safeguarding Children’s Board and the outcome of the 
Safeguarding Adults Review and proposed implementation plan. 
 
In accordance with the statutory requirements of the Care Act 
2014, Oldham Safeguarding Adults Board must produce and 
publish a three-year strategy, annual business plan and annual 
report.  The Health and Wellbeing Board had requested updates 
from the Safeguarding Adults Board on progress against the 
annual business plan.  The update served to provide evidence 
of how partnership working supported adults to live safely in 
Oldham, free from abuse and neglect.   
 
The Safeguarding Adults Boards 2017/18 annual report 
demonstrated the progress made on adult safeguarding and 
individual partner organisations in 2017/18.  The latest annual 
report brought to a conclusion the previous three-year strategy 
of the Board.   
 
The new three-year strategy, 2018 – 2021 Priorities, articulated 
a vision that: 
“The people of Oldham had a right to live safely, free from abuse 
and neglect, and are supported to do so by co-operative 
communities and organisations which; 

 Do not tolerate abuse and neglect. 

 Champion making safeguarding personal. 

 Work preventatively through early identification of new 
safeguarding issues. 

 Deliver excellent practice as the norm. 

 Share information effectively. 

 Ensure that the public feel confident that adults are 
protected.” 

Board partners prioritised their commitment to the board, held 
one another to account effectively and promoted and embedded 
learning.”  The strategic objectives for 2018 – 2021 were 
outlined at Section 2.2 of the report.  These priorities were 
reflected in the 2018/19 business plan of the board and 
monitored via the board executive and the Board. 
 



 

It was acknowledged that further work was required to raise the 
profile of the Safeguarding Adults Board and to address the 
priority status of transitions. 
 
The integration of community health and social care services 
across Oldham took place in 2019 as part of the development of 
Oldham Cares Integrated Care Organisation (ICO).  The ICO 
had seen the integration of CCG and social care commissioning 
which in Oldham currently included strategic adult safeguarding 
services.   Alongside significant benefits, a number of 
unintended consequences linked to local integration were 
recognised.  In January 2019, Oldham Safeguarding Adults 
Board endorsed 22 individual recommendations regarding how 
the current local model could be strengthened and improved.  
An implementation programme brief had been developed to 
propose an approach to deliver the changes involved and the 
workstreams to delivery the recommendations.  Delivery was 
expected to take place through three phases of activity.  A 
programme team which included Programme Board 
arrangements, were in place to direct, co-ordinate and deliver 
the programme.   
 
The Board remarked on the activity to date benchmarking 
information.  Members were informed that stakeholder 
engagement was stronger than when the LSAB first stated. 
 
The Board were informed of the effectiveness of integrated 
working and concrete proposals should be developed in six 
months.  The proposals would come back to the Health and 
Wellbeing Board to asked what needed to be developed.   
 
Members commented on the Prevention Strategy and were 
informed that Oldham was seen as an advanced player and the 
joint approach was influential in reducing conflict. 
 
Members noted the benchmarking with regard to ethnicity of the 
population and were informed of work with the faith communities 
and that links needed to be strengthened.  Some initiatives were 
needed to engage communities. 
 
Consideration was also given to the Local Safeguarding 
Children’s Annual Board Annual Report 2017/18 and the 
2018/19 Business Plan.  The annual report detailed the 
partnership’s safeguarding activity over the 12 month period and 
assessed the impact this activity against the LSCB’s Strategic 
Plan for 2015/18. 
 
The report identified the strategic safeguarding priorities for the 
next three-year period – 2019/2021 which were: 
 

1. Domestic Abuse 
2. Complex and Contextual Safeguarding 
3. Children not accessing education including elective home 

education 
4. Transitions 



 

5. Understanding the impact of trauma on children and 
young people 

6. Child’s lived experience. 
 
The Business Plan 2018/19 was guided by the priorities outlined 
in the Strategic Plan.  It was noted that the LSCB had 
commissioned a large number of Serious Case Reviews during 
the 12-month period which had impacted on the ability to 
progress some action to the desired stage.  Some actions were 
agreed to be carried into the 2019/20 business plan. 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 
1. The Local Safeguarding Adults Board Annual Report for 

2017/18, the Business Plan 2018/19 and Safeguarding 
Review be noted. 

2. The Local Safeguarding Children’s Board Annual Report 
for 2017/18, the Business Plan 2018/19 be noted. 

10   TOBACCO CONTROL   

The Health and Wellbeing Board gave consideration to a report 
which provided an update on tobacco control across Oldham.  
On 14th March 2017, the Board agreed outcomes and actions for 
Oldham’s Tobacco Control Action Plan and a vision to create a 
smoke free borough.  The outcomes were to reduce the number 
of tobacco users in Oldham; reduce exposure to second-hand 
smoke (focussing on children and young people) and reduce 
tobacco related health inequalities.   
 
The Board were requested to note progress against the three 
actions set out in the Tobacco Control Action Plan.  The tree 
actions were: 

 To complete the first phase of the CLeaR process; 

 Review the Council’s smoking policy; and 

 Reduce the number of women who smoke during 
pregnancy. 

 
The Board were requested to commit continued support of the 
Tobacco Control agenda which included: 

 Consideration of the next steps of the CLeaR self-
assessment process; 

 Support to the implementation of the CURE project in 
Royal Oldham Hospital; 

 Support to the continuation of the Supporting a 
Smokefree Pregnancy Scheme; and 

 Support to the improvement of access to stop smoking 
treatments including e-cigarettes.  

 
The report provided a current position on the three priorities 
which included the option to invite a ‘peer-assessment team’ to 
make a report for the Council to decide how to move forward, 
the Council smoke free policy which would go live on 1st April 
2019 and support for a Smokefree Pregnancy Scheme 
(SaSFPS). 
 



 

The report also outlined CURE (Conversation, Understand, 
Replace, Experts and Evidence-base treatments).  The Greater 
Manchester tobacco control plan, Making Smoking History 
(MSH) advocated a comprehensive whole system approach to 
tackling tobacco.  The CURE programme was an integral 
component of delivering the plan and was included in its 
strategy.  Rollout had begun with the launch of CURE at 
Wythenshawe Hospital in October 2018.  Royal Oldham 
Hospital was in the first wave of hospitals asked to rollout out 
CURE and an initiation meeting had been scheduled for 10th 
April 2019.   
 
In October 2018, Oldham had launched the annual Stopober 
campaign with an event hosted by the Greater Manchester Fire 
and Rescue Service (GMFRS), Turning Point, Positive Steps 
and Oldham Council.  The event included an official signing of a 
partnership agreement between the organisations which 
encouraged close partnership working and a set out a number of 
objectives. 
 
The report also set out the latest findings related to E-cigarettes 
which concluded electronic cigarettes generated higher quit 
rates than nicotine replacement therapies (NRT), e-cigarettes 
achieved this at a much lower cost; and e-cigarettes starter 
packs should become one of the Stop Smoking Services (SSS) 
treatment options. 
 
It was noted that the number of people accessing the stop 
smoking services had decreased year on year, both locally and 
nationally.  Stop smoking services had been in existence for 
almost 20 years, models of delivery had evolved but some of the 
processes and mechanisms that supported delivery had not 
developed.  People who continued to smoke were some of the 
most addicted smokers who required more intensive support 
and easier access to services and treatments.  Access could be 
improved through the utilisation of pharmacies.  Another option 
could be to disaggregate the costs of stop smoking treatments 
from the prescribing budget.  The options would be explored as 
part of the Thriving Communities and Health Improvement 
workstream of Oldham Cares. 
 
The Board were informed that according to the latest data 
Oldham was in line with the national average but reductions 
were not significant in manual occupations and those with long 
term mental conditions.  Progress was noted against actions 
and an assessment had been undertaken.  The Board were 
informed of the smoke free initiative and the next stage in terms 
of a peer assessment.  The Board were also informed smoke 
free pregnancy scheme, additional training being provided.  The 
Board were also informed about the CURE Programme and 
support to those to quit whilst in acute care. The stop smoking 
model had not changed and a different model of support may be 
needed. 
 



 

Members asked if people who smoked cannabis were classed 
as smokers or if it was categorised differently.  It was explained 
that it depended on how individuals identified themselves.   
 
Members asked about the smoking ban on sites and how this 
was going to be policed and in terms of the Council ban if this 
included vaping and if Tommyfield Market was included.  
Members were informed that the ban included all Council 
spaces and no smoking would be encouraged in all public 
places.  Members asked about the possibility of banning e-
cigarettes.  E-cigarettes were being kept under review.  
Members asked if chewing tobacco was monitored and it was 
not.   
 
The Board were informed of engagement with the voluntary 
sector and private businesses.  The Board also discussed 
support to residential workers in stressful situations and children 
looked after where there was a high incidence of smoking.   
Support would need to be thought through and staff taking on 
leadership roles for young people.  Members also commented 
on smoking ban in schools.  The Board were informed of a full 
communications plan and a refresh to keep momentum going. 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 
1. The progress on the three key actions as set out in the 

Tobacco Control Action Plan be noted. 
2. A commitment of continued support of the Tobacco 

Control Agenda be supported which included: 
a. The next steps of the CLeaR self-assessment 

process. 
b. The implementation of the CURE project in Royal 

Oldham Hospital. 
c. The continuation of the Supporting a Smokefree 

Pregnancy Scheme. 
d. The improvement of access to stop smoking 

treatments including e-cigarettes. 

11   DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING   

RESOLVED that the date and time of the next meeting would be 
agreed at Annual Council. 
 

The meeting started at 2.00 pm and ended at 3.28 pm 
 


